

No. 16-8255

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ROBERT LEROY MCCOY,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

LOUISIANA,  
*Respondent.*

---

*On Writ of Certiorari to the  
Supreme Court of Louisiana*

---

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT**

---

J. SCHUYLER MARVIN  
District Attorney  
Office of the District Attorney  
26th Judicial District  
204 Burt Boulevard  
P. O. Box 69  
Benton, LA 71006  
(318)965-2332  
smarvin@26thda.org

JEFF LANDRY  
Louisiana Attorney General  
ELIZABETH B. MURRILL  
Solicitor General  
*Counsel of Record*  
COLIN CLARK  
Deputy Solicitor General  
ANDREA BARIENT  
Assistant Attorney General  
Office of the Attorney General  
Louisiana Department of Justice  
1885 N. Third St.  
Baton Rouge, LA 70804  
(225) 326-6766  
murrille@ag.louisiana.gov

*Counsel for Respondent*

December 2017

**CAPITAL CASE**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT .....	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	25
ARGUMENT .....	28
I. MCCOY IS BOUND BY HIS COUNSEL’S DECISION TO CONCEDE HE COMMITTED THE <i>ACTUS REUS</i> OF THE CHARGED CRIMES .....	28
A. A defendant gives up his autonomy to control strategic and tactical trial decisions by retaining, or acceding to the appointment of, counsel .....	28
B. The strategy of conceding elements of the crime and focusing on the weakest elements is not among the trial decisions for which a client’s express consent is required .....	30
C. English’s decision to concede that McCoy killed the victims, over his objection, did not violate McCoy’s Sixth Amendment rights ..	32
1. In most cases, counsel may not concede guilt over the defendant’s objection .....	33

2. In the rare case—such as this one—where only a concession strategy might spare the defendant’s life, the Sixth Amendment does not categorically bar its use over the defendant’s objection . . . . .	35
II. <i>STRICKLAND</i> IS THE PROPER FRAMEWORK FOR ANALYZING MCCOY’S CLAIM OF ERROR . . . . .	46
CONCLUSION . . . . .	53

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Bell v. Cone</i> , 535 U.S. 685 (2002) . . . . .	47
<i>Boykin v. Alabama</i> , 395 U.S. 238 (1969) . . . . .	30, 31
<i>Brookhart v. Janis</i> , 384 U.S. 1 (1966) . . . . .	29, 49
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722 (1991) . . . . .	29
<i>Council of New Orleans v. Washington</i> , 9 So.3d 854 (La. 2009) . . . . .	50
<i>Darden v. United States</i> , 708 F.3d 1225 (11th Cir. 2013) . . . . .	47
<i>Faretta v. California</i> , 422 U.S. 806 (1975) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Florida v. Nixon</i> , 543 U.S. 175 (2004) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gonzalez v. United States</i> , 553 U.S. 242 (2008) . . . . .	29, 32
<i>In re Greenburg</i> , 9 So.3d 802 (La. 2009) . . . . .	34
<i>Harris Trust &amp; Sav. Bank v. Salomon Smith Barney, Inc.</i> , 530 U.S. 238 (2000) . . . . .	46

<i>Haynes v. Cain</i> , 298 F.3d 375 (5th Cir. 2002) . . . . .	47, 50
<i>Horning v. District of Columbia</i> , 254 U.S. 135 (1920) . . . . .	43
<i>Indiana v. Edwards</i> , 554 U.S. 164 (2008) . . . . .	45
<i>Jones v. Barnes</i> , 463 U.S. 745 (1983) . . . . .	26, 29, 30, 33, 38, 41
<i>Martinez v. Court of Appeal</i> , 528 U.S. 152 (2000) . . . . .	30
<i>McKaskle v. Wiggins</i> , 465 U.S. 168 (1984) . . . . .	1, 28
<i>Nix v. Whiteside</i> , 475 U.S. 157 (1986) . . . . .	26, 35, 36, 38
<i>Nixon v. State</i> , 857 So.2d 172 (Fla. 2003) . . . . .	32
<i>State v. Chambers</i> , 994 A.2d 1248 (Conn. 2010) . . . . .	37
<i>State v. Draughn</i> , 950 So.2d 583 (La. 2007) . . . . .	50
<i>State v. Porter</i> , 639 So.2d 1137 (La. 1994) . . . . .	43
<i>State v. Strother</i> , 49 So.3d 372 (La. 2010) . . . . .	43

<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Succession of Wallace</i> , 574 So.2d 348 (La. 1991) . . . . .	36
<i>Taylor v. Illinois</i> , 484 U.S. 400 (1988) . . . . .	29
<i>United States v. Cronic</i> , 466 U.S. 648 (1984) . . . . .	23, 27, 39, 46, 47
<i>United States v. Flores</i> , 739 F.3d 337 (7th Cir. 2014) . . . . .	47
<i>United States v. Swanson</i> , 943 F.2d 1070 (9th Cir. 1991) . . . . .	47
<i>Vance v. Terrazas</i> , 444 U.S. 252 (1980) . . . . .	46
<i>Wainwright v. Sykes</i> , 433 U.S. 72 (1977) . . . . .	1
<i>Walker v. State</i> , 194 So.3d 253 (Ala. Crim. App. 2015) . . . . .	50
<i>Wheat v. United States</i> , 486 U.S. 153 (1988) . . . . .	35
<i>Wright v. Estelle</i> , 572 F.2d 1071 (5th Cir. 1978) . . . . .	45
<i>Yarborough v. Gentry</i> , 540 U.S. 1 (2003) . . . . .	31

<i>Youakim v. Miller</i> , 425 U.S. 231 (1976) . . . . .	46
---	----

## CONSTITUTION, STATUTES, AND RULES

U.S. Const. amend. VI . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
La. C.Cr.P. art. 797(4) . . . . .	43
La. R. Prof. Cond. 1.2(a) . . . . .	34
La. R. Prof. Cond. 1.2(d) . . . . .	2, 23, 36
Comments to Rule 1.3 . . . . .	40
La. R. Prof. Cond. 3.3(b) . . . . .	2, 23, 36
La. R. Prof. Cond. 3.4 . . . . .	36
La. Sup. Ct. R. XXXI(A)(1) . . . . .	12
Model Rule 1.2 . . . . .	34, 41

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

ABA CRIMINAL JUSTICE STANDARDS FOR THE DEFENSE FUNCTIONS (4th ed. 2015) . . . . .	40, 41
<i>ABA Guidelines for the Appointment and Performance of Defense Counsel in Death Penalty Cases</i> , reprinted in 31 HOFSTRA L. REV. 913 (2003) . . . . .	31
<i>Cato Institute Amicus Br., Lee v. United States</i> , 582 U.S. ___ (2017) (16-327) . . . . .	43



Gary Goodpaster, <i>The Trial for Life: Effective Assistance of Counsel in Death Penalty Cases</i> , 58 N.Y.U. L. REV. 299 (1983) . . . . .	40
Gregory C. Hazard Jr., W. William Hodes, and Peter R. Jarvis, THE LAW OF LAWYERING (4 <sup>th</sup> ed.) . . . . .	44
Christopher Johnson, <i>The Law's Hard Choice: Self-Inflicted Injustice or Lawyer-Inflicted Indignity</i> , 93 KY. L.J. 39 (2004-2005) . . . . .	50, 51
Andrea D. Lyon, <i>Defending the Death Penalty Case: What Makes Death Different?</i> , 42 MERCER L. REV. 695 (1991) . . . . .	41
RESTATEMENT 3D OF THE LAW GOVERNING LAWYERS . . . . .	34, 44
Scott E. Sundby, <i>The Capital Jury and Absolution: The Intersection of Trial Strategy, Remorse, and the Death Penalty</i> , 83 CORNELL L. REV. 1557 (1998) . . . . .	42
